## GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT No. 49 of 2022

The Public-Private Partnership Act, 2009 (Act No. 14 of 2009)

## The Public-Private Partnership (Kasumbalesa Border Post) (User Fees) (Amendment) Regulations, 2022

IN EXERCISE of the powers contained in section of the Public-Private Partnership Act, 2009, the following Regulations are made:

- 1. These Regulations may be cited as the Public-Private Partnership (Kasumbalesa Border Post) (User Fees)(Amendment) Regulations, 2022, and shall be read as one with the Public-Private Partnership (Kasumbalesa Border Post) (User Fees) Regulations, 2015, in these Regulations referred to as the principal Regulations.
- 2. Regulation 5 of the principal Regulations is amended by the deletion of the word "forty-eight" and the substitution therefor of the word "twenty-four"

S.I No. 99 of 2015

Title

of regulation 5

Amendment

Lusaka 6th July, 2022 [PPPD.101/8/29] Dr S. Musokotwane, Minister of Finance and National Planning